and is amended by striking out the figures and letter "1210b" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.54".

Section 88. Section 1164c of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (1) For BRIDGES, TOWN HOUSES of section 74.76 ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF SPECIAL TAXES.

Section 89. Section 1164d of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (2) Special bond of section 74.76.

Section 90. Section 1164e of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (3) Duty of treasurer of section 74.76.

Section 91. Section 1164f of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (4) Delinquent taxes, how collected of section 74.76.

Section 92. Section 1164g of the statutes is repealed.

Section 93. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1921.

No. 12, S.]

[Published March 8, 1921.

CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT to renumber chapter 64h of the statutes to be chapter 75; and to renumber, and amend the sections thereof relating to lands sold for taxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 64h of the statutes is renumbered to be chapter 75 LANDS SOLD FOR TAXES.

SECTION 2. Section 1165 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.01 REDEMPTION IN WHOLE OR IN PART.

Section 3. Section 1165a of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.02 REDEMPTION FROM CITY TAX SALES.

Section 4. Section 1166 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.03 REDEEMING LANDS OF MINORS.

Section 5. Section 1167 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.04 REDEMPTION RECEIPT AND ENTRIES.

Section 6. Section 1168 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.05 DISPOSITION OF REDEMPTION MONEY.

Section 7. Section 1169 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.06 PAYMENT ON LOST CERTIFICATES.

SECTION 8. Section 1170 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.07 REDEMPTION NOTICES; PUBLICATION and

is amended by striking out the words "if there be such a newspaper, and if there is none, then in a newspaper printed in an adjoining county, if there be one; but if there be no newspaper printed in the same or in an adjoining county, then in the official state paper, once a week for four successive weeks" where they appear in the fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh lines, and it is further amended by striking out the figures "1130" where they appear in the fourteenth line and by inserting in place thereof the figures "74.33".

SECTION 9. Section 1170a of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.08 REDEMPTION NOTICES; MILWAUKEE COUNTY and is amended by striking out the words and figures "1170 of the statutes" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.07".

Section 10. Section 1171 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.09 WHEN AND WHERE POSTED.

Section 11. Section 1172 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.10 MISTAKE IN NOTICE.

SECTION 12. Section 1174 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.11 COMPENSATION OF PRINTER and is amended by striking out the word and figures "section 675" where it occurs in subsection (1) and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures "subsection (4) of section 59.09".

Section 13. Section 1175 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.12 DEED, NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR.

SECTION 14. Section 1175m of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.13 CURATIVE ACT and is amended by striking out the figures "1175" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.12".

SECTION 15. Section 1176 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.14 DEEDS, EXECUTION OF; RIGHTS UNDER; EVIDENCE.

Section 16. Section 1177 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.15 DEED ON LOST CERTIFICATE.

SECTION 17. Section 1178 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.16 DEED, BY WHOM EXECUTED; FORM and is amended by striking out the word "eight" where it appears in the fourteenth and thirty-fifth lines and by inserting in each place thereof the word "nine".

Section 18. Section 1179 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.17 EXECUTION OF DEEDS BY CITY OR VILLAGE.

Section 19. Section 1180 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.18 NEW DEEDS IN PLACE OF VOID ONES and is amended by striking out the figures "1175" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.12".

Section 20. Section 1181 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.19 FORECLOSURE OF CERTIFICATES.

SECTION 21. Section 1182 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.20 LIMITATION ON ACTIONS AND ISSUE OF DEEDS.

SECTION 22. Section 1183 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.21 LIMITATION ON SPECIAL CERTIFICATES.

SECTION 23. Section 1184 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.22 TAX SALES; VOID; REFUND; IMMATERIAL ERRORS.

Section 24. Section 1184a of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.23 CANCELED DEEDS, CERTIFICATES OF COUNTY CLERK.

SECTION 25. Section 1185 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.24 LIMITATION, CLAIMS UNDER ILLEGAL DEED OR CERTIFICATE.

SECTION 26. Section 1186 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.25 REASSESSMENT FOR MONEY REFUNDED and is amended by striking out the figures "1135" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "74.39".

SECTION 27. Section 1187 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.26 LIMITATION and is amended by designating the two paragraphs to be subsection (1) Grantee in deed and subsection (2) Tax deed void, when and subsection (2) is amended by striking out the words "And provided that" where they occur at the beginning of the sentence.

Section 28. Section 1188 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.27 LIMITATION ON FORMER OWNER.

SECTION 29. Section 1189 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.28 APPLICATION OF LAST SECTION and is amended by striking out the figures "1188" wherever they occur in the section and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "75.27".

SECTION 30. Section 1189a of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.29 ACTIONS OF EJECTMENT, WHEN BARRED.

Section 31. Section 1189b of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.30 ACTION BY ORIGINAL OWNER WHERE DEED VOID, WHEN BARRED.

Section 32. Section 1190 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.31 POSSESSION DEFINED.

Section 33. Section 1191 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.32 TAXATION AND SALE OF LANDS HELD BY COUNTIES.

SECTION 34. Section 1191a of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.33 EVIDENCE AS TO COUNTY LANDS; MINORS.

Section 35. Section 1192 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.34 SALE OF CERTIFICATES BY COUNTIES.

Section 36. Section 1193 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.35 TERMS OF SALE.

Section 37. Section 1194 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.36 DEEDS TO COUNTY.

SECTION 38. Section 1195 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.37 WASTE ON LAND SOLD; DISTRESS; CLAIM AGAINST COUNTY and is amended by striking out the figures "1184" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.22".

SECTION 39. Section 1196 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.38 FEES FOR DEEDS AND CERTIFICATES and is amended by striking out the figures "1174" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.11".

PROCEEDINGS TO BAR ORIGINAL OWNERS.

SECTION 40. Section 1197 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.39 ACTIONS, WHEN BARRED.

SECTION 41. Section 1198 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.40 ACTIONS, WHERE AND HOW BROUGHT.

SECTION 42. Section 1199 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.41 COMPLAINT.

SECTION 43. Section 1200 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.42 DEFENSE, ANSWER and is amended by strik-

ing out the figures "1197" where they occur in the fifth line and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.39" also by striking out the figures "1175" where it occurs in the twenty-second line and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.12".

SECTION 44. Section 1201 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.43 ELECTION TO RECEIVE DEPOSIT; COSTS.

Section 45. Section 1202 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.44 RELEASE.

Section 46. Section 1203 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.45 DEED AS EVIDENCE.

Section 47. Section 1204 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.46 TRIAL; DEFENDANT'S INTEREST.

Section 48. Section 1205 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.47 SEPARATE TRIALS.

Section 49. Section 1206 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.48 EFFECT OF JUDGMENT.

Section 50. Section 1207 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.49 JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANT.

SECTION 51. Section 1208 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.50 UNKNOWN OWNERS, MINORS, IDIOTS.

SECTION 52. Section 1209 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.51 ACTION TO BE DISMISSED AS TO MINORS.

Section 53. Section 1210 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.52 JUDGMENT A BAR, WHEN.

REASSESSMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.

SECTION 54. Section 1210a of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.53 HOW AND WHEN; ISSUE; APPEAL; COSTS.

REASSESSMENT OF GENERAL TAXES WHEN ASSESSMENT VOID.

SECTION 55. Section 1210b of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.54 HOW AND WHEN MADE; EVIDENCE; ISSUE; COSTS and is amended by striking out the words and figures "1087—45 to section 1087—57" where they occur in the fourth line and by inserting in place thereof the word and figures "73.05 to 73.14".

Section 56. Section 1210c of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.55 APPLICATION OF LAST SECTION.

SECTION 57. Section 1210d of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.56 REASSESSMENT OF VOID SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS and is amended by striking out the words and figures "40a of the statutes of 1898" where they occur in the tenth, forty-fourth and fifty-seventh lines and by inserting in place thereof the figures "62" and by striking out the words and figures "of the statutes of 1898, as amended" where they occur in the fourteenth and fifteenth lines and it is further amended by striking out the words and figures "925—191 of the statutes of 1898" where they occur in the thirty-sixth line and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures "subsection (1) of section 62.21" and is also amended by striking out the figures and letter "40a" where it occurs in the fifty-eighth and sixty-first lines and by inserting in place thereof the figures "62".

SECTION 58. Section 1210e of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.57 STAY OF PROCEEDINGS; NEW ASSESS-MENT; JUDGMENT; COSTS and is amended by striking out the figures and letter "1210d" where they occur in the sixth line and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.56".

SECTION 59. Section 1210ee of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.58 SETTING ASIDE STAY; CONTINUANCE and is amended by striking out the words and figures "1210d and 1210e, of the statutes of 1898" and by inserting in place thereof the word and figures "75.56 and 75.57".

SECTION 60. Section 1210f of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.59 ISSUE; CONDITION OF RELIEF and is amended by striking out the figures and letter "1210d" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.56".

SECTION 61. Section 1210g of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.60 COUNTY MAY COMPROMISE ILLEGAL TAXES.

SECTION 62. Section 1210h of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.61 ONE YEAR LIMITATION.

SECTION 63. Section 1210h—1 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (1) Conditional payment of section 75.62 TAX SALES; ACTIONS TO SET ASIDE.

SECTION 64. Section 1210h—2 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (2) Reassessment; proceeding of section 75.62.

Section 65. Section 1210h—3 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (3) JUDGMENT of section 75.62.

Section 66. Section 1210h—4 of the statutes is renumbered

to be subsection (4) PAYMENT OF JUDGMENT of section 75.62.

Section 67. Section 1210i of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.63 EJECTMENT, AS TO PUBLIC LANDS; CONDITIONS and is amended by striking out the figures "1187, 1188, 1210h" and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "75.26, 75.27, 75.61".

Section 68. Section 1210j of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.64 NO JURISDICTION; ISSUE OF DEED POSTPONED; DEPOSIT.

Section 69. Section 1210k of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.65 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS and is amended by striking out the words and figures "51 of the statutes" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "76".

SECTION 70. Section 12101 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 75.66 DUTY OF OFFICERS; ACTION TO COLLECT TAX and is amended by striking out the figures, words and letter "1210k of the statutes" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "75.65".

Section 71. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1921.

No. 16, S.]

[Published March 8, 1921.

CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 52.02 of the statutes to provide for the re-examination of persons adjudged feebleminded by inserting in place of the section number "51.10" where it appears in the second line of said subsection the section number "51.11".

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 52.02 of the statutes is amended to read:

52.02 COMMITMENT OF INMATES. (1) Except as otherwise provided, sections 51.01 to * * * 51.11, 51.17 and 51.19 shall govern the examination, commitment and custody of feeble-minded, epileptic, and idiotic persons; but all commitments of such persons shall be to one of the institutions named in section 52.01. In cases of alleged feeble-mindedness, the examination may be made by a clinical psychologist and a licensed physi-